

No. 03-240

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM LARSON,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
For the Thirteenth Circuit**

Brief of Petitioner

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii, iv
ISSUES PRESENTED	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. FACTS	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. OFFICER NELSON’S SEARCH OF LARSON’S PERSON WAS JUSTIFIED UNDER THE “SPECIAL NEEDS” DOCTRINE BECAUSE THE IMMEDIATE PURPOSE OF L.O. 1923 WAS THE PROTECTION OF SEX TRAFFICKED MINORS AMID UNIQUELY DANGEROUS CIRCUMSTANCES, AND THE CITY REASONABLY BALANCED ITS ORDINANCE TO PROTECT CHILD VICTIMS WITHOUT UNDUE PRIVACY INTRUSION	5
A. The Immediate Purpose of L.O. 1923 Is the Protection of Child Sex Trafficking Victims and Extends Beyond the General Need for Law Enforcement	9
B. The Limited Search That L.O. 1923 Authorized Was, On Balance, a Reasonable and Effective Means of Protecting Child Victims of Sex Trafficking in a High Risk Environment and During a Dangerous Event	10
1. Though not particularly invasive, searches under L.O. 1923 admittedly intruded upon a reasonable expectation of privacy in one’s own body	11
2. Searches authorized under L.O. 1923 required individualized suspicion and were no more intrusive than necessary to protect child sex trafficking victims.....	11
3. The city’s interest in deterring child sex trafficking and protecting child victims in a dangerous area and during a uniquely dangerous time was both immediate and compelling, and its selected means for advancing that interest was reasonably effective	13
II. OFFICER NELSON’S SEARCH OF LARSON’S SHARED APARTMENT AND PHONE WERE REASONABLE AND THEREFORE DID NOT VIOLATE HIS FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS	15

A. W.M. Possessed Apparent Authority to Consent to a Search of the Apartment at 621 Sasha Lane15

B. Based on Her Joint Access to and Use of the Phone, Officer Nelson Reasonably Believed that W.M. Had Authority to Consent to Its Search.....21

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Bd. of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 of Pottawatomie Cty. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002).....	5
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 610 (1961).....	19
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	7, 8, 11
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	11
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	7
<i>Fernandez v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1126 (2014).....	21
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991).....	16
<i>Frazer v. Cupp</i> , 394 U.S. 731 (1969).....	22
<i>Grady v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1368 (U.S. 2015).....	12
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....	7
<i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 640 (1983).....	12
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004).....	7, 8
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	15
<i>Mich. Dep't of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	7, 14
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	14
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	6, 11, 14, 15
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	16
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	15
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	12
<i>Stoner v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 483 (1964).....	19
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	11, 12, 18
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	6, 8
<i>United States v. Marquez</i> , 410 F.3d 612 (9th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	6
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	11
